RESOLUTION NO. 178

| AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 187 FOR 2019 REGARDING THE HEALTHY
NEIGHBORHOODS PROGRAM

Intloduced 5/11/20
By Health Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 816 for 2015, this Honor able Body authouzed
an agreement with the New York State Department of Health regarding the Healthy
Nelghb01hoods Program grant in the amount of $1,082,812 for the term commencmg
July 1, 2015 and ending Maxrch 31, 2019, and

WHEREAS By Resolutlon No 39 for 20 18 this Honor able Body authonzed an -
amendment to the agreement with the New York State Department of Health to
reflect a total amount not to exceed $1, 031,992 1athel than $1,082,812, and

WHEREAS, By Resolutlon No. 187 for 2019, this Honorable Body authorized
‘further amendments to the agreement with the New York State Department of
Health to reflect 4 new total amount not to exceed $1, 295,332 and a new ending date
of Maxch 31, 2020 rather than Malch 31, 2019 and

WHEREAS, The Comm1ss1onel of the Albany County Department of Health
‘has requested an additional amendment to the agreement with the New York State
Department of Health in the amount of $263,340 to reflect a new total contlact
_amount of $1,558,672 rather than $1, 295,332, and

WHEREAS, The Commlssmnel has also 1equested to amend the agleement to
reflect an endmg date of Malch 31, 2021, 1athe1 than March 31, 2020, now, therefore

be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 187 for -
2019 is hereby amended in the amount of $263,340 to reflect a new total contract
amount of §1, 558 672 1athel than $1,295,332, and, be it fulthel : ;

) RESOLVED That Resolutlon No. 187 for 2019 is also amended to reflect an
end_mg date of March 81, 2021 rather than March 31, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED That the County Attorney is authorized to applove said
amendments as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the C1e1k of the County Legislature is directed to forward.
certified copies of this 1esolut10n to the appropriate County Officials.

- Adopted by unanimous vote— 5/11/20



Sfate of New York
County of Albany

This is to certify that I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Albany County Legislature, have
compared the foregoing copy of the resolution and/or local law with the original resolution and/or -
local law now on file in the office, and which was passed by the Legislature of said County on the
11% day of May, 2020, a maj jority of all members elected to the Legislature voting in favor thereof, -
and that the same is a correct and true transcnpt of such original resolution and/or local law and

the whole thereof

IN WITNESS THEREOPF, I have hereunto set my hand and the
official seal of the County Legislature this 13™ day of May, 2020.

Clerk, Albany County Legislature




